
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the  Governance Committee will be held in the Barum Room - Brynsworthy 
on TUESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold 
formal meetings in person. The council is also ensuring that all venues used are 
Covid secure and that all appropriate measures are put in place. There are a 
limited number of spaces available for members of the public to attend. Please 
check the Council’s website for the latest information regarding the arrangements 
that are in place and the requirement to book a place 2 working days prior to the 
meeting Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Roome (Chair) 
 
Councillors Bushell, Campbell, Henderson, Luggar, Phillips, Topps, Turton and Walker 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 8th June 2021 
and 10th October 2021  (Pages 7 - 20) 

2.   Apologies for absence   

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interests.   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Corporate and 
Community Services to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting. 
Interests must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors must leave 
the room if necessary.) 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART A 

6.   Half Yearly Report from the Chair of the Governance Committee  (Pages 21 - 
28) 

 Report by the Chair (attached). 

Public Document Pack

https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/


 
 

 
2 

 

 

7.   Appointment of External Auditors from 2023-24  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 Report by the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive (report attached). 
 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22  (Pages 39 - 48) 

 Report by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) (attached). 
 

9.   External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update   

 External Auditor to report. 
 

10.   Audit Recommendation Tracker  (Pages 49 - 70) 

 Report by the Chief Executive (attached). 
 

11.   Request for Approval to pay Feedback Compensation  (Pages 71 - 84) 

 Report by Customer Feedback and Service Improvement Officer (attached). 
 

12.   Annual Review of the Committee's Effectiveness - Update  (Pages 85 - 108) 

 Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive to report.  
 

13.   Update Report on the Conduct of Fraud Investigations   

 Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to report. 
 

14.   Work Programme 2021-22  (Pages 109 - 112) 

 To consider the work programme (attached). 
 

15.   Exclusion of Public and Press and Restriction of Documents   

 RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of the Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from time to time), namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
(b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not for 

Publication”. 
 

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

16.   Corporate Risk Register  (Pages 113 - 160) 

 Report by the Chief Executive (attached). 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

8.11.21 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North De
[...]
d Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
5 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please sign in using the Track and Trace App and follow 
the signage and instructions in order to access the Meeting Rooms. Alternatively, dial 
8253 for Corporate and Community Services if you have any problems. 
 

 



 
 

 
6 

 

 



 

Governance Committee - 8 June 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Governance Committee held at Barum Room - Brynsworthy 
on Tuesday, 8th June, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Roome (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bushell, Campbell, Henderson, Jenkins, Luggar, Phillips, 

Topps, Turton and Walker 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Head of Resources, Business Information Systems 
Manager, Senior Solicitor/Monitoring Officer, Public Protection 
Manager and Emergency Planning Officer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Peter Barber (Grant Thornton), David Curnow (Devon Audit 
Partnership (DAP)), Paul Middlemass (DAP), Tariq Rahman (One 
West).  

 
   

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9TH MARCH 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2021 
(circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

3.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

The Chair expressed his thanks on behalf of the Committee, for work and 
contribution from the Auditor, David Curnow, who was due to retire shortly. 
 
The Committee agreed to change the order of the agenda and consider items 20, 21 
and 22 before item 6 on the agenda. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



 
Governance Committee - 8 June 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

5.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item 

as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended 

from time to time), namely information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 

holding that information). 

 

(b) That, all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as 

“Not for Publication”. 

 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT - CYBER SECURITY - MALWARE AND 
RANSOMWARE 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Cyber Security, Malware and 
Ransomware Report by the DAP (circulated previously). 
 
Internal Audit advised that the Team from One West had delivered the report in 
partnership with the DAP. He had not been surprised with the opinion of ‘Limited 
Assurance’ as the area was one of high risk.  
 
The representative from One West (TR) advised that: 
 

 The focus of the work had been Malware and Ransomware, and was based 
on the National Cyber Security Centre’s (NCSC) 10-Step guidance. 

 The risks assessed were: 
o Disruption of network operation or information systems. 
o Information and data being intercepted and disclosed or stolen. 
o Malware damage to backup copies of data preventing recovery. 

 Credit should be given to the Business Inf
[...]
es within the report which would then be completed 
within the next five months. 

 The Authority had programmed the outstanding works into an action plan, with 
a target completion date of October 2021 for the first phase. 

 
The Graduate Emergency Planning Officer confirmed that the majority of the Audit 
recommendations as identified in 2019 had now been met and, despite Covid-19, the 
Authority had been able to ensure the continuation of services. A documented 
control process had been created to ensure the continual monitoring of the 
procedures now implemented. 
 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit - Business Continuity Report be 
noted. 
 

9.   RE-ADMITTANCE OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

RESOLVED that the Public and Press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The Committee considered a report by Devon Audit Partnership regarding the 
Internal Audit Plan Report 2020-21 (circulated previously). 
 
The Internal Auditor (DC) advised the Committee that: 
 

 The opinion of Internal Audit was that of “Reasonable Assurance”. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



 
Governance Committee - 8 June 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 

 To support the overall opinion of “Reasonable Assurance” they provided a 
Reasonable assurance rating on 9 of the 14 audits (with 2 substantial and 3 
limited opinions). 

 The statement of opinion was underpinned by: 
o Internal Control Framework 
o Risk Management 
o Governance Arrangements 
o And Performance Management 

 The ICT Cyber Security audit crossed all areas of the Authority’s work.  

 92% of the audits in the revised plan for the year had been delivered. The 
remaining audits had either been cancelled, deferred by the client, or rolled 
over into 2021/22. 

 The summary of audits delivered since March 2021 was provided in appendix 
1. 

 The Assurance Map in appendix 2 showed the current status of each audit. 

 The reports on some audits had been delayed due to issues presented by 
staff working remotely.  

 In relati
[...]
o the report: 
 

 A total of £595.08 had been paid out to nine customers.  Eight were in relation 
to Operational Services and one for Housing Benefit. 

 The Housing Benefit compensation payment was for £300 (over 50% of the 
total) following an ombudsman complaint where it was deemed that incorrect 
advice had been given to a customer. 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that this was an annual report as there were only a 
few compensation payments made. Details of complaints were covered by the AGS. 
 

RESOLVED that the Compensation Payments Made under Delegated 
Powers report be noted. 
 

21.   AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 

The Committee considered the Audit Recommendation Tracker report by the Chief 
Executive in respect of actions taken to address internal and external audit 
recommendations (circulated previously).  
 
The Committee noted the following updates: 
 

 13 recommendations had been included in table B  (recommendations 
completed since the last meeting of the Governance Committee)  

 Table C detailed 8 recommendations for which time extensions were being 
requested. The Tracker had been updated with a more comprehensive set 
of notes. 

 There were a few recommendations with zero, or low percentage complete 
figures.  It was noted that these were low priority recommendations which 
would be followed up as part of a further DAP audit. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 1



 
Governance Committee - 8 June 2021 

 
 

 
10 

 

 
Councillor Walker passed on her congratulations to the SMT and staff for managing 
to reduce the list of recommendations requiring extensions considering the demands 
on the Authority over the past 18 months. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the time extensions requested in the Audit 

Recommendation Tracker be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Audit Recommendation Tracker be noted. 
 

 

22.   WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 

The Committee considered the work programme for 2021/22 (circulated previously). 
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme for 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 1



 

Governance Committee - 20 October 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Governance Committee held at Crematorium Meeting Room 
- North Devon Crematorium on Wednesday, 20th October, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Roome (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bushell, Henderson, Phillips, Topps, Turton and Walker 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, 

Solicitor and Data Protection Officer and Head of Governance 
 

   

24.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Campbell and Luggar. 
 

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 

26.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
regarding the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (circulated previously). 
 
The Head of Governance advised the Committee: 
 

 The Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) had given an opinion of Reasonable 
Assurance. 

 A series of recommendations had been presented to the Governance 
Committee which included items around Member Training and Code of 
Conduct, a review of the Corporate Plan Priorities and an update to the 
procurement strategy. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Head of Governance confirmed 
that: 
 

 The Corporate Plan was being examined in detail with the Solicitor and Data 
Protection Officer and  

 The Corporate and Community Services team were reviewing the community 
engagement strategy. 

 
The Internal Auditor explained that their role included the provision of an annual 
assurance report which referenced a number of external, independent bodies, such 

Page 17

Agenda Item 1
Appendix A



 
Governance Committee - 20 October 2021 
 

 
[...]
 present a challenge. 

 A subset with the greatest chance of completion were chosen. NDC was 
part of that selection. 

 The cooperation between the Authority and the Auditors had been good. 

 There were no material errors. 

 Main issue had been material uncertainties - such as the pension liability 
and the asset valuations. Management had been challenged on those and 
it had been agreed that no changes were required to the accounts. 

 They were unable to issue the opinion until the Devon Pension Fund audit 
statement had been received. This was expected early next week (w/c 25th 
Oct 2021). Once this was received they would be able to sign off the 
assurance. The accounts would be signed-off by 31st October. 

 NDC were not alone in not yet having the accounts signed-off. As only 9% 
of Authorities had achieved this by the 30th September deadline. 

 The accounts would be signed off within the threshold in terms of risks. 
The Auditor had been impressed with the responses from both the officers 
and valuer. 

 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that the one 
recommendation within the audit had been reporting about projects such as the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 1
Appendix A



 
Governance Committee - 20 October 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

regeneration of High Streets and the transparency/updates of projects. Management 
had accepted these and it was noted that external experts had been involved in 
projects where the professional expertise was unavailable in-house. Such external 
professionals were assessed based on their expertise, price, and results from 
previous contracts.  
 

RESOLVED that the External Audit - Audit Findings Report be noted. 
 

29.   LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 

The Committee considered the Letter of Representation, presented by the Director of 
Resources and Deputy Chief Executive (circulated previously). 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive explained that the Letter of 
Representation formally outlined to the External Auditors, the governance 
arrangements in place and the Authority’s responsibilities on the financial statements 
presented. The Letter was presented to the Committee in advance of the Full 
Council meeting which would take place following this meeting. The Letter was 
required as part of the final process for the approval of the Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21 
 
 

RECOMMENDED that the Letter of Representation be approved by 
Full Council. 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 7.16 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 1
Appendix A



North Devon Council Governance Committee 

Date:  Sept 2021 

Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Governance Committee 

Two Governance Committee meetings have taken place (in March and June 2021). 

The Audit Committee resolved in May 2014 that the Chair of the Governance Committee 
would report half yearly to Council in March and September to highlight key issues that 
have arisen in the previous period. 

The last report was presented in March 2021.  

 

Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference 

In March the Monitoring Officer presented the annual report to the Committee and 

confirmed that the terms had not changed although there had been a suggestion from 

the Auditors to include some additional information to the Terms of Reference.  The 

Committee agreed to review the terms at a future meeting. 

 

Annual Review of the Committee’s Effectiveness 

As only three responses had been received it was agreed at the March Committee that 

an online survey would be created which would be easier for inline completion. 

In June it was confirmed that an online form had been issued, but not all the Members 

had completed this within the allotted time.  The Committee agreed to bring the item 

back again at a later date with a more detailed report. 

 

Internal Audit Report – Leisure Centre Project 

The Committee conside
[...]


In June 2021 the Monitoring Officer presented the report to the Committee. The 

Committee resolved that the document be approved and that an additional paragraph 

regarding the Periodic reporting of irregularities to Senior Management and Members be 

added. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



Anti Money-Laundering Policy, 

Whistle-Blowing Policy,  

Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, 

Counter-fraud Strategy and response Plan 

In June 2021 the Committee recommended the above policies for approval by Full 

Council. 

 

Compensation Payments Made Under Delegated Powers 

In June 2021 the Committee was advised that there had been nine compensation 

payments. These totalled £595.08. Eight had been in relation to Operational Services, 

and one for Housing Benefit. The Housing Benefit compensation had been for £300 (over 

50% of the total) following an ombudsman complaint where it was deemed that incorrect 

advice had been given to a customer. 

 

Audit Recommendation Tracker 

The Committee was advised in March that: 

 Five recommendations had been included in table B (recommendations completed 
since the last meeting of the Governance Committee). 

 Table C detailed one recommendation for which a time extension to 31st March 
2021 was being requested. 

 There were no outstanding recommendations (Table D). 

 There were three recommendations in Table E (Annual Governance Statement). 
The report for AGS 19/20 02 would require time to enable it to be considered by 
the CORGI group 

 
The Committee was advised in June that: 

 13 recommendations had been completed since the March 2020 meeting. 

 Table C detailed 8 recommendations for which time extensions were being 
requested.  

 There were a few recommendations with zero, or low percentage complete figures. 
It was noted that these were low priority recommendations which would be 
followed up as part of a further DAP audit. 

 
 

Corporate Risk Register 

The Corporate Risk Register was presented to th
[...]

 Report Due 

 
Part B: 
Corporate Risk Register (SH) 
 

 Report Due  Moved from 
Sept 27 

 Report Due 

Major changes to Accounting 
Policies Management 
procedures to be reported by 
the Head of Resources 
 

     Report Due 

 
Update on Governance 
Arrangements  
 

    Report Due  

Update on Business Continuity 
 

    Report Due  

Audit Recommendation Tracker 
 

Report Due Report Due  Report Due Report Due Report Due 

Work Programme 
 
 

Report Due Report Due  Report Due Report Due Report Due 

 

Internal Audit Agenda Items: 

Dates of forthcoming meetings: 

 

8 Jun 2021 27 Sep 2021 Extraordinary  

20 Oct 2021 
16 Nov 2021 4 Jan 2022 8 Mar 2022 

Internal Audit Annual report 
 

Report Due      

Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 
 

     Report Due 

P
age 110

A
genda Item

 14



Dates of forthcoming meetings: 8 Jun 2021 27 Sep 2021 Extraordinary 

20 Oct 2021 
16 Nov 2021 4 Jan 2022 8 Mar 2022 

Internal Audit Charter March each 
year 

Internal Audit Progress Report Report Due Report Due Report Due Report Due Report Due 

External Audit Items: 

Dates of forthcoming meetings: 8 Jun 2021 29 Sep 2021 Extraordinary 

20 Oct 2021 
16 Nov 2021 4 Jan 2022 8 Mar 2022 

External Audit - Fee Letter 

External Audit - Findings Report Report Due Moved from 
Sept 29th 

External Audit - Annual Audit 
Report (*previously Letter) 

Moved from 
Nov 16th 

External Audit - Plan Report Due Report Due

External Audit - Progress Report 
and Sector Update 

Report Due Report Due Report Due Report Due Report Due 

Updated 2/11/21 

P
age 111

A
genda Item

 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 8th June 2021 and 10th October 2021
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Half Yearly Report from the Cha
[...]
equest for Approval to pay Feedback Compensation
	North Devon Council
	1. INTRODUCTION
	2. RECOMMENDATIONS
	6. EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT
	7. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT

	8. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
	9. BACKGROUND PAPERS
	10. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE

	APPENDIX 1 - stage two draft complaint response
	1. You are unhappy with the way xxxxxxx dealt with your pre-application advice for the erection of a log cabin within your, garden, namely:
	2. You explain Xxxxxx rang your agent on 19.01.2021 and explained they had ‘made a mistake’, as they had not realised planning policy DM18 was not for the 'area' as they had previously advised, it was site-specific;


	12 Annual Review of the Committee's Effectiveness - Update
	Appendix 2: Governance Survey Raw Data

	14 Work Programme 2021-22
	Governance Committee Work Programme 2021/22
	North Devon Council Reports and updates:
	Internal Audit Agenda Items:
	External Audit Items:


	16 Corporate Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


 

Governance Committee - 16 November 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Governance Committee held at Barum Room - Brynsworthy 
on Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Roome (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bushell, Henderson, Luggar, Phillips and Topps 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, 

Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer and Head of Governance. 
 
Also present (attended remotely): 
 
Rob Hutchins (Devon Audit Partnership) and Andrew Davies (Grant 
Thornton). 
 

  

30.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Campbell, Turton and Walker. 
 

31.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 

32.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 8TH JUNE 2021 AND 20TH OCTOBER 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 8th June 2021 
and 20th October 2021 (circulated previously) be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

33.   HALF YEARLY REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

The Committee considered the Half Yearly Report of the Chairman of the 
Governance Committee (circulated previously). 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and proceed to Council for 
consideration. 
 
 
 



 
Governance Committee - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

34.   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FROM 2023-24 
 

The Committee considered the Appointment of External Auditors from 2023-24 
report by the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive (circulated 
previously).  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised the Committee: 
 

 Of the background on the existing arrangement - that the Authority was 
currently within the national procurement scheme for auditor appointments 
and that this arrangement was due to expire. 

 That a decision whether to opt into the future national procurement 
scheme was required by the Authority by March 2022. 

 The decision was whether to choose to opt into the national procurement 
scheme (for which the Public Sector Auditor Appointments (P.S.A.A.) 
would be responsible) or to appoint via locally arranged procurement 
route.  

 The arrangement with the national scheme would stand for five years. 

 The Audit fees were currently cheaper than before the Authority had joined 
the national scheme. The fee for 2020-21 was less than in 2017-18 (before 
the Council joined the current arrangement). 

 The current arrangement had held the Authority in good stead. 

 To stay within the national procurement scheme would not guarantee that 
the same company, or same Audit team, would continue to provide the 
service. It was noted that Audit teams within companies were generally in 
place for 3-4 years.  

 
The Chief Executive advised that to appoint ‘locally’ meant that the Authority would 
have to make its own tender arrangements, rather than appoint a locally-based 
Auditor.  
 
The Committee noted that there were few (geographically) local firms who could take 
on such work, as Audits of Local Authorities differed to audits for private and 
commercial firms. There was no guarantee that the procurement process would 
result in a local firm being appointed. 
 

RECOMMENDED that North Devon Council opted in to the national 
scheme for Appointment of External Auditors from April 2023-24.  
 

35.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021-22 
 

The Committee considered a report by Devon Audit Partnership regarding the 
Internal Audit progress report for 2021-22 (circulated previously). 
 
The Internal Auditor (RH) advised of the following in relation to the Internal Audit 
Progress Report 2021-22: 
 



 
Governance Committee - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

 The Audit Opinion was that of ‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. 

 The following opinions had been provided: 
o Substantial Assurance on Treasury Management 
o Limited Assurance opinion for Debt Management 
o Limited Assurance opinion related to Climate Change 
o Reasonable Assurance on Procurement 
o Reasonable Assurance for Management of Covid-19 Grants 
o Reasonable Assurance for Governance. 

 
In response to questions, the Committee was advised: 
 

 There was an action plan in place to address the issues raised. 

 The level of debt was £0.560m in 2017/18 but in 2020/21 was £1.386m. The 
debt recovery team had been reassigned to assist with the delivery of the 
Covid Grant schemes but were now back on their normal duties in debt 
recovery. 

 A Sustainability and Climate Officer had been appointed jointly with Torridge 
District Council (TDC). 

 The increase in the number of waivers issued by senior officers under 
delegated powers to set aside the requirement to seek at least three quotes 
was in part due to a number of contracts needing to be procured quickly from 
a supplier that had stock during the pandemic. Heads of Service had been 
reminded of the implications of issuing waivers rather than entering into 
contracts that had been properly procured. 

 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress report be noted. 
 

36.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 
 

The External Auditor (AD) provided the Committee with a verbal update regarding 
the External Audit Progress report and Sector Update.  
 
The External Auditor confirmed: 
 

 Grant Thornton were unable to issue the audit opinion at the time of the 
last Committee (20th October 2021) when the report was presented, as the 
Value for Money (VfM) work was still to be completed.  The audit opinion 
on the 2020-21 financial statements had since been signed off. 

 It was expected that the VfM work would be completed by the end of 
December 2021. The deadline was the end of January 2022. 

 The Auditors hoped to present the final report to the Committee in January 
2022. 

 Although there were challenges to recruiting Auditors nationally they had 
appointed three experienced audit managers recently. One of which would 
be assigned to the NDC audit. 

 
RESOLVED that the External Audit Progress Report and Sector 
Update be noted. 



 
Governance Committee - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

 

37.   AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 

The Committee considered the Audit Recommendation Tracker report by the Chief 
Executive in respect of actions taken to address internal and external audit 
recommendations (circulated previously).  
 
The Committee noted the following updates: 
 

 22 recommendations had been included in table B  (recommendations 
completed since the last meeting of the Governance Committee on 8th 
June 2021)  

 Table C detailed 12 recommendations for which time extensions were 
being requested.   

 Table D detailed no outstanding recommendations. 

 The three recommendations detailed in Table E (Annual Governance 
Statement 2019/20) could not be completed until others had been finished. 
These concerned Business Continuity. 

 A finalised action plan, following the Peer Review, would be issued to 
Members in due course. The draft had already been circulated to all 
Members. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, The Chief Executive confirmed that: 
 

 The Audits on the outstanding list, for which extensions had been 
requested, had been thoroughly scrutinised by the SMT   

 The list covered many pages but this was mainly due to the amount of 
additional detail now provided for each. 

 The new Management Team had been in place since October and those 
concerned were reassessing the ‘inherited’ audits and realised the 
importance of completing them promptly.  

 Those audits requiring extensions were justified and that 50% were for 
short extensions of one month. Of the remaining 6, the longest extension 
was to March 2022. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) that the time extensions requested in the Audit 

Recommendation Tracker be approved;  
 

(b) that the Heads of Service, for any Audit recommendations which 
were not progressed, following the time extensions given, would 
be invited to attend a future Committee; and 

 
(c) that the Audit Recommendation Tracker be noted. 

 
 
 



 
Governance Committee - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 

38.   REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO PAY FEEDBACK 
COMPENSATION 
 

The Committee considered a Request for Approval to Pay Feedback Compensation 
report by the Customer Feedback and Service Improvement Officer (circulated 
previously). 
 
The Chief Executive advised the Committee that: 
 

 The request had been brought to the Committee for consideration as it 
exceeded the value allowed under the officer’s delegated powers. 

 The complaint had been in relation to a planning issue where the complainant 
argued that he had received conflicting advice from the Planning Team which 
had resulted in him submitting an application which was later refused. The 
compensation would cover the costs incurred by the applicant for his fees; 
including planning application fees, architect and agent costs, plus survey 
costs. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Director of Resources and Deputy 
Chief Executive confirmed that the payment would be covered from the existing 
Planning budget. 
 

RESOLVED that the payment of Feedback Compensation be 
approved. 
 

39.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S EFFECTIVENESS - 
UPDATE 
 

The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that: 
 

 The summary of the findings of the review had previously been presented to the 
Committee on 8th June 2021 

 The response extracts and comments were now provided in full. 

 As previously advised, the responses would be used to identify any training needs. 

 
RESOLVED that the update on the Annual Review of the Committee’s 
Effectiveness be noted. 
 

40.   UPDATE REPORT ON THE CONDUCT OF FRAUD 
INVESTIGATIONS 
 

The Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer provided an update on the Conduct of 
Fraud Investigations. 
 
The Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer advised the Committee: 
 

 At the Committee on 8th June 2021 it was agreed, as part of the Procedure for 
the Conduct of Investigation Report / Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy 



 
Governance Committee - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
6 

 

and Strategy, that periodic reports would be presented to SMT and Members. 
Those had been agreed for March and September each year. As the 
September 2021 Committee had not been quorate, the update (due in 
September) was being provided at this Committee. 

 There were no updates to be made and there were no incidents to report. 
 

RESOLVED that the Update Report on the Conduct of Fraud 
Investigations be noted. 
 
 

41.   WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 

The Committee considered the work programme for 2021-22 (circulated previously). 
 
 RESOLVED: that the work programme for 2021-22 be noted. 
 

42.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item 

as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended 

from time to time), namely information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 

holding that information). 

 

(b) That, all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as 

“Not for Publication”. 
 

 

43.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

The Committee considered the Corporate Risk register report by the Chief Executive 
(circulated previously).  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised the Committee that: 
 

 The CORGI team had updated the risk register.  Each risk was shown with updated 
notes. 

 Two new risks had been added: E CRR 60 and E CRR 61 in relation to Carbon net 
zero targets and programmes. 

 G CRR 04a had been re-activated. 

 Risks G CRR 52 and G CRR 53 were no longer required on the register. 

 
RESOLVED that: 



 
Governance Committee - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
7 

 

 
(a) G CRR52 and G CRR 53 be removed from the register, and 
(b) the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


